
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MONDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
10.00 AM CC2 - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Richard Harbord (Chair)  

Councillor Kevin Allen, Angie Embury, Rezia Amin, Sue McHugh, 
Diana Pogson and Councillor Brian Redman 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure of interests   

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of any items which the Chair considers urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

5   Pension Committee Agenda  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

6   External Audit Plan for East Sussex Pension Fund 2018/19  (Pages 15 - 30) 
 

7   Funding Strategy Statement  (Pages 31 - 72) 
 

8   East Sussex Pension Board - Terms of Reference  (Pages 73 - 82) 
 

9   East Sussex Pension Fund 2018/19 Budget monitoring and 2019/20 Budget report  
(Pages 83 - 88) 
 

10   Officers' Report - Governance and Pensions Administration update  (Pages 89 - 98) 
 

11   Pension Fund - Risk Register  (Pages 99 - 110) 
 

12   Work programme  (Pages 111 - 142) 
 

13   Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

14   Exclusion of the public and press   
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 
item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 

15   Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pooling - ACCESS update  (Pages 143 - 
158) 
 

16   Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 



 

 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 25 January 2019 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481796 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held at County Hall, Lewes on 5 November 2018. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Richard Harbord (Chair),  Councillor Kevin Allen, 

Angie Embury, Rezia Amin, Sue McHugh, Diana Pogson and 
Councillor Brian Redman 

  

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Richard Stogdon,  Chair of Pension Committee 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Ola Owolabi, Head of Pensions 
Wendy Neller, Pensions Strategy and Governance Manager 
Brian Smith, Head of Business Operations 
Michael Mann, Lead Pensions Manager 
Danny Simpson, Principal Auditor 
Russell Wood, Principal Pensions Officer 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
15 MINUTES  

15.1 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 

15.2 The Board thanked Brian Smith for his service over the past few years and welcomed 
Michael Mann as the new Lead Pensions Manager. 
 
 
16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
16.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
17 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
17.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
18 URGENT ITEMS  
 
18.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
19 PENSION COMMITTEE AGENDA  

19.1. The Board considered the draft agenda of the Pension Committee’s next meeting. 

19.2. Ola Owolabi (OO) explained that all of the reports being considered by the Committee 

were also being considered by the Board later on its agenda. 

19.3. The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

20 RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY  

20.1. The Board considered a report on the proposed Responsible Investment Policy for the 

East Sussex Pension Fund (ESPF). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

20.2. The Board agreed to discuss this item and item 7 at the same time due to the similarities 

of the issues in the reports.  

20.3. The Board RESOLVED to endorse the Responsible Investment Policy. 

 

21 FINANCIAL REPORTING COUNCIL - UK STEWARDSHIP CODE  

21.1. The Board considered a report on the proposal to publish a statement regarding the 

Fund’s compliance with the Financial Reporting Council’s UK Stewardship Code. 

21.2. Diana Pogson (DP) asked why the draft ESPF UK Stewardship Code Statement 

contained relatively few references to the ACCESS pool, of which ESPF is a member. OO 

explained that whilst ESPF is a member of ACCESS, stewardship codes apply only to individual 

Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) – as they are the legal administrative authorities – 

and not to ACCESS pool as a whole.  He added that three of the 11 ACCESS pool members 

are planning to adopt a stewardship code, including the ESPF. 

21.3. Angie Embury (AE) asked how ESPF can ensure that it is a responsible and engaged 

corporate owner, as is required in the stewardship code, if the rest of the ACCESS pool is not 

signed up to a similar code. OO explained that the decision regarding asset allocation remains 

with individual Funds and not with ACCESS. This means that whatever the ESPF agrees it 

wishes to invest in, it will be down to the ACCESS pool operator (in consultation with the ESPF) 

to find a suitable investment manager with whom the Fund can invest.  

21.4. Councillor Kevin Allen (KA) welcomed the Responsible Investment Policy and in 

particular its core principle to “evaluate and manage carbon exposure in order to mitigate risks 

to the Fund from climate change”. He agreed that personal engagement as a shareholder may 

get companies such as Shell to deal with bad publicity around poor governance or one-off 

incidents, but expressed scepticism – which he expected others would share – whether it would 

have the effect of fundamentally moving the company away from its core business of fossil fuel 

extraction.  OO said that the fund works collectively with the Local Authority Pension Fund 

Forum (LAPFF) to have an impact on certain companies. Councillor Richard Stogdon (RS) 

added that if pension funds did not engage companies through the LAPFF as shared holders 

then
[...]
h ‘three-star’ agreed actions, or for 

a report with a ‘no’ or ‘partial’ assurance opinion.   

22.8. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; 

2) request a report by Business Operations providing an update on the progress against the 

Internal Audit agreed actions and implementation dates for Membership Data Cleansing, 

Record Keeping, the Annual Schedules and Annual Review of System Access.   

 

23 GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSION (GMP) RECONCILIATION PROJECT UPDATE  

23.1. The Board considered a report on the progress of the Guaranteed Minimum Pension 

(GMP) Reconciliation programme and a presentation from Steve Jones (SJ), Senior Manager, 

and Jane Garton (JG), Project Manager – Data Assurance Services, of JLT.  

Page 5



 
 
 

 

23.2. Michael Mann (MM) clarified that the contract for the final phase of GMP reconciliation 

was awarded to JLT in April but contracts were not signed until August. This was due to delays 

caused by General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) issues around sharing sensitive data 

with third parties. JG acknowledged that JLT started the process late but is putting all available 

resources into resolving the queries, which comprised 12-15 staff who were working on 

weekends. 

23.3. MM clarified that the 31 October deadline for submission of queries to HMRC was for 

queries that would be reviewed manually by an HMRC employee and that automatic queries 

would be accepted up to 21 December. MM advised that the actual number of over and 

underpayments of ESPF members’ pensions and the total liability to the Fund would not be 

known until all queries had been processed by HMRC, which is unlikely to be before Quarter 1 

of the 19/20 financial year.    

23.4. The Chair said the four-month delay in agreeing the contract with JLT could prove costly 

and observed that other administering authorities had not suffered delays in commencing the 

final phase due to GDPR issues. The Chair said it was likely that HMRC would end u
[...]
onsidered a report providing a summary of the circumstances which led to a 

breach of the deadline for issuing Annual Benefit Statements (ABS).  

24.2. KA asked why the breach of the deadline for issuing the ABS was being blamed on an 

individual member of the team. BS explained that management took responsibility for the plan 

which involved switching ABS production to East Sussex rather than Surrey, which left a single 

person to achieve the goal without sufficient supervision in place from Kingston. MM said that 

he believed that the issue would not happen in future years.  

24.3. SM asked whether the breach of the ABS demonstrated to Internal Audit that there were 

issues with the control environment for the pension administration team. DS said that Internal 

Audit had looked at the ABS internal control environment at the time of its recent audit of 

pension administration and noted slippage in the plan, but had not raised a formal action in the 

report (though it was noted) as management was working to a revised plan which appeared to 

be on course. 

24.4. The Chair expressed concern that the ABS deadline was breached despite the concern 

the Board expressed earlier in the year and the reassurance that officers gave through monthly 

updates leading up to the 31 August deadline. He said that this meant that there was a gap in 

the credibility of what was being said during the year and the eventual outcome. He hoped that 

a breach would not occur again as many other administering authorities were able to avoid 

breaching the deadline, whereas the ESPF had done so now for the previous four years in a 

row.   

24.5. The Chair asked whether officers planned to write to Gildredge House Free School to 

highlight its role in the breach of the ABS deadline and potential fine from the Pensions 

Regulator it could have incurred on the Fund.  

24.6. OO said that the Pensions Regulator has confirmed that no fine or further action will be 

taken against the ESPF for the breach caused by Gildredge House.  

24.7. The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 

25 OFFICERS' REPORT - BUSINESS OPERATIONS  

25.1. The Board considered a report providing an update on the services provided to the Fund 

by Orbis Business Operations. 

25.2. The Chair commented that if it had not been for the ABS breach the Business 

Operations team would have not failed to meet all of its key performance indicators (KPIs) for 

September, which will have had a demonstrable effect on fund members.  

25.3. The Chair suggested that given the complexity of Annual Allowance Statements that 

when they are sent to members they are accompanied by an explanatory document. BS agreed 

that this could be provided next year.  

25.4. AE asked where the request for an employee presentation at Brighton & Hove City 

Council (BHCC) had come from and how invites had been disseminated to employees. BS said 

that he believed the request was made by the council’s Human Resources Team and that it had 

been left to them to send invitations to employees. He added that he would send the details to 

Board members and inform them as a matter of course of future events.  

25.5. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report;  

2) request that officers send invitations to Board Members to attend future employee 

presentations. 

 

26 OFFICERS' REPORT - GENERAL UPDATE  

26.1. The Board considered a general update on matters related to the Board’s activity. 

26.2. The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

27 PENSION FUND - RISK REGISTER  

27.1. The Board considered a report providing an update on the Pension Fund’s risk register.  

27.2. DP asked why some post mitigation risk scores were higher than the pre-mitigation 

scores. OO said that the risk score calculations would be reviewed.  

27.3. The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

28 FORWARD PLAN  

28.1. The Board considered the latest version of its forward plan.  

28.2. The Chair said that there should be another discussion either at a training event or board 

meeting about the Pension Administration KPIs.   

28.3. BR asked how the Board can influence the pension fund administration process. RS 

confirmed that the Committee, as the scheme manager, considered the Board’s minutes at each 

meeting and he welcomed any recommendations that the Board may wish to make to the 

Committee. 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

28.4. AE agreed to check with Unison about rumours that the Pension Scheme Advisory 

Board was planning to recommend that the scheme manager role was removed from local 

authority control.  

28.5. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; 

2) request that information about how the administration of the pension scheme works is 

circulated to the Board.  

3) request a future report on potential recommendations from the Pensions Scheme Advisory 
Board that the scheme manager role is removed from local authority control. 

 

29 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

29.1 The Board RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

 

30 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) POOLING - ACCESS UPDATE  

30.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on activities undertaken by the 

ACCESS pool. 

30.2 The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

31 PENSION EMPLOYERS UPDATE  

31.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on participating employer pension 

issues. 

31.2 The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Richard Harbord 
Chair 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank




[...]
Schroder    

8  Investment Strategy Statement 

 Private Debt investment review 

9  External Audit Plan - East Sussex Pension Fund 

10  East Sussex Pension Fund 2018/19 budget monitoring and 2019/20 budget 

11  ESPF Funding Strategy Statement  

12  Officers' Report  – Governance and Pensions Administration - Updates 

13  Forward Plan   

14  Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   

15  Exclusion of the Public and Press To consider excluding the public and press from the 
meeting for the remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

16  LGPS Pooling ACCESS Update 
 

Page 13

Appendix 1



 

17  Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 15 February 2018 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481796 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Report to: 
 

Pension Board 

Date: 
 

4 February 2019 

By: 
 

Chief Finance Officer 

Title of report: 
 

External Audit Plan for the East Sussex Pension Fund 2018/19 

Purpose of report: 
 

To inform the Board of the content of the Pension Fund External Audit 
Plan for 2018/19 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

The Board is recommended to consider and comment upon the External Audit Plan for the 
East Sussex Pension Fund for 2018/19. 
 

 
 

1. Background 

1.1 Following the abolition of the Audit Commission, the Government appointed Auditors for 
each local authority by means of a national procurement exercise.  The Council contract with the 
KPMG ended following the audit of 2017/18 Statement of Accounts.  The Council has used the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) to source the appointment of Grant Thornton LLP to 
audit the Council and ESPF accounts from 2018/19 to 2022/23. This appointment was made under 
regulation 13 of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015, and approved by the PSAA 
Board. 

1.2 The External Audit Plan confirms the core external audit fee as £20,487.  This is a 
reduction in audit fee, compared to 2017/18 audit fee of £26,607.   The planned audit fees are in 
line with the scale fee published by PSAA, and where the auditors are required to respond to 
requests received from other auditors of other bodies for assurance in respect of information held 
by the Fund and provided to the actuary to support their individual International Accounting 
Standard Nineteen (IAS 19) calculations, these will be billed in addition to the audit fee on a case 
by case basis.  The audit fee is charged to the Pension Fund. 

2. Supporting Information 

2.1 The attached Pension Fund external audit plan (Appendix 1) set out in more detail the work 
the external auditors will conduct in order to audit the Pension Fund’s 2018/19 accounts.  The Plan 
reflects risks that in the judgement of the auditor require audit consideration because they have a 
higher risk of material misstatement. Such risks often relate to significant non-routine transactions 
and judgmental matters. 

2.2 Grant Thornton (GT) initial assessment has not identified any significant risks that are 
specific to the Pension Fund.  Areas of audit focus either due to their size, level of judgement or 
their influence on other balances within the financial statements are: 

 Fraud risk from management override of controls (required by ISAs). 

 Valuation of hard to price (Level 3) investments. 

 Revenue cycle includes fraudulent transactions 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 This is the first GT audit of the Pension Fund and officers will continue to liaise with the new 
audit
[...]
 of the Fund. We draw your attention to both of these documents on the
PSAA website.

Scope of our audit

The scope of our audit is set in accordance with the Code and International Standards on
Auditing (ISAs) (UK). We are responsible for forming and expressing an opinion on the Fund’s
financial statements that have been prepared by management with the oversight of those
charged with governance (the Audit Committee).

The audit of the financial statements does not relieve management or the Pension
Board/Pension Committee and Audit Committee of your responsibilities.

Our audit approach is based on a thorough understanding of the Fund's business and is risk
based.

Significant risks Those risks requiring special audit consideration and procedures to address the likelihood of a material financial statement error have been identified as:

• Valuation of Level 3 Investments

• Management override of controls

We will communicate significant findings on these areas as well as any other significant matters arising from the audit to you in our Audit Findings (ISA 260) 
Report.

Materiality We have determined materiality at the planning stage of our audit to be £33m for the Fund, which equates to 0.98% of your net assets for 2017/2018 
accounts. 

We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance. Clearly trivial 
has been set at £1.65m.

Audit logistics Our interim/advance visit will take place in February/March and our final visit will take place in June.  Our key deliverables are this Audit Plan and our Audit 
Findings Report.

Our fee for the audit will be £20,487 for the Fund, subject to management meeting our requirements set out on page 11. 

Independence We have complied with the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard and we as a firm, and each covered person, confirm that we are independent and 
are able to express an objective opinion on the financial statements..

[...]
Employer representatives and scheme member representatives have voting rights 
albeit the Board is expected to operate on a consensus basis. 

16.2 In the event of an equal number of votes being cast for or against a proposal there 
shall be no casting vote but the proposal shall be considered to have been rejected. 
The scheme manager shall be alerted when a decision is reached in this manner. 

17. Attendance and quorum 

17.1 Four of the voting members of the Pension Board shall represent the quorum for 
Board meetings to discharge business. The Chair or Vice Chair must be present for 
any meeting to proceed. 

17.2 Advisors and co-opted persons do not count towards the quorum. 

17.3 No alternate representation or substitution is allowed in the event that a member is 
unable to attend a meeting of the Board, due to skill requirements and level of 
training required. 

 

18. Conflicts of Interest 

18.1 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 requires that members of the Pension Board 
do not have conflicts of interests. As such all members of the Pension Board will be 
required to declare any interests and any potential conflicts of interest in line with 
legal requirements in the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and the Pension 

Page 81



Regulator’s code. These declarations are required as part of the appointment 
process, as well as at regular intervals throughout a member’s tenure. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



Report to:  Pension Board 

Date:  4 February 2019 

By: Chief Finance Officer 

Title of report: Pension Fund Budget Monitoring and 2019/20 Budget 

Purpose of report: This report covers 2018/19 Budget Monitoring and outlines the 
2019/20 budget for the East Sussex Pension Fund 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Board is recommended to consider and comment on the monitoring and revenue 
budget for 2019/20 attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
 

1.       Background  

1.1 Under the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, the Council is requir
[...]
mbers’ data should be reviewed and cleansed on an annual basis, and that 
the auditor has found data cleansing exercise carried out in December 2017 using the Fund’s 
Actuary (Hymans Robertson LLP)’s data validation tool has resulted in a number of errors and 
warnings that need to be resolved.  

6.9 All errors and/or warnings from the membership data cleansing exercise are currently 
being investigated and will be amended, if it is found to be incorrect.  A project plan for the data 
cleanses exercise has been developed, which include a weekly highlight reports being provided to 
management. The Fund is committed to providing three additional temporary staff to support the 
data cleanse effort.   An updates paper on the progress against the Internal Audit agreed actions 
will be presented to the Board at the June 2019 meeting. 

7. Reporting Breaches Log 

7.1 The Fund maintains a log of all breaches of the law as applicable to the management and 
administration of the Fund. It is necessary that all incidents of breaches identified are recorded in 
the Fund’s breaches log, and the log will be reviewed on an on-going basis to determine any 
trends in the breaches log that might indicate any serious failings or fraudulent behaviour on an 
ongoing basis. 

7.2 The breaches log (Appendix 2) has been updated following the identification of an issue 
with the end of year admin process for 1 employer (Care Outlook Ltd) in 2017/18. The employer 
entered leave dates on the annual return and as a result the members under this employer were 
moved to leaver status on the pension’s admin system. Therefore, they have not received an 
Annual Benefit Statement for 2017/18. A query was sent to the employer in question, however no 
response was ever received and this was never chased/escalated. 

Page 91



 

8. Pension Board Agenda – 10 June 2019 

8.1 The draft agenda for the February 2019 Pension Board meeting include the following 

 LGPS Pooling – ACCESS Pool Update; 

 Pens

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held at County Hall, Lewes on 4 February 2019. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Richard Harbord (Chair); Councillor Kevin Allen, 

Angie Embury, Rezia Amin, Sue McHugh and 
Councillor Brian Redman 

  

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Richard Stogdon, Chair of the Pension Committee 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Ola Owolabi, Head of Pensions 
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 

32 MINUTES  

32.1 The Board agreed the minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 5 November 
2018. 

32.2 The Chair pointed out in reference to paragraph 22.8 that the requested  report by 
Business Operations providing an update on the progress against the Internal Audit agreed 
actions had not been provided.  

 

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

33.1 Apologies for absence were received from Diana Pogson. 

 

34 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

34.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 

35 URGENT ITEMS  

35.1 There were no urgent items.  

 

36 PENSION COMMITTEE AGENDA  

36.1 The Board considered the draft agenda of the Pension Committee’s next meeting. 

36.2 The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

37 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND 2018/19  

37.1. The Board considered a report on the East Sussex Pension Fund (ESPF or ‘the Fund’) 

External Audit Plan for 2018/19.  

37.2. The Chair asked whether the decrease in the core external audit fee from £26,607 in the 

previous year to £20,487 for 2018/19 meant that there would be a corresponding decrease in 

the service that the Fund could expect to receive.  



 
 
 

 

37.3. Ola Owolabi (OO) explained that the fee is set by the Public Sector Audit Appointments 

(PSAA) Board rather than being agreed between the Fund and Grant Thornton (the external 

auditors).  He added that the core fee was based on the assumption of the Fund being rated 

‘excellent’ and there were no plans for additional audit work, which would incur additional fees.  

37.4. The Chair observed that the level of materiality being set at £33m appeared high and so 

too did ‘clearly trivial’ uncorrected omissions or misstatements being set at £1.65m. Sue 

McHugh (SM) said that the role of the external auditor was to express an opinion of the Fund’s 

financial statements and that it was the role of internal audit to pick up on any lack of internal 

control processes or governance arrangements that lead to Fund assets being wasted or lost. 

Nigel Chilcott (NC) confirmed that the revised draft pension fund internal audit strategy would be 

available for consideration by the Board in June.  

37.5. The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

38 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT  

38.1. The Board considered a report on a revised Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) for the 

ESPF. 

38.2. The Chair asked whether new employers will be able to negotiate pass-through 

arrangements with ESPF, or whether they will be offered the fixed contribution rate only. OO 

said that contractors are likely to want to accept the fixed contribution rate as the ESPF is a well 

performing fund that is close to 100% funded, meaning employer contribution rates are relatively 

low.  

38.3. SM observed that a fixed contribution rate would enable contractors to include it in their 

tender price and prevent any ‘gaming of the system’ by estimating a lower contribution rate in 

order to claim to be able to provide a service for a lower price. 

38.4. Councillor Brian Redman (BR) asked whether the fixed contribution rate would apply to 

scheduled bodies, such as academies, which are entitled to join a Local Government Pension 

Scheme (LGPS), but that could face financial difficulties. OO confirmed it would only apply to 

services that have be outsourced by academies and admitted bodies such as contractors 

providing services on behalf of the Council.  Rezia Amin (RA) added that the non-teaching staff 

of schools converting to academies would be able to join the ESPF regardless of whether or not 

the academy chose to, and their pensions would not be affected by any financial difficulties the 

academy may find itself in. 

38.5. The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

39 EAST SUSSEX PENSION BOARD - TERMS OF REFERENCE  

39.1. The Board considered a report on future appointments of Board members and the 

independent Chair.  

39.2. The Chair observed that this would likely be the final meeting of the Board as currently 

constituted as four members were reaching the end of their four year term and his role would 

need to be re-advertised. He said that it would be unfortunate to disrupt the Board’s composition 

given the good work it had done and the accumulated knowledge the Board members now 

possessed. Councillor Kevin Allen (KA) agreed that the Board had performed well and said that 

it had been well chaired too. He reminded the board he was not standing as a Councillor in the 



 
 
 

 

Brighton & Hove City Council elections in May so would also no longer be a member of the 

Board.  

39.3. The Chair commented that it was not clear whether the Governance Committee would 

be recommended to agree to a two year extension of board members’ appointments or to 

reappointment them (or an alternative representative) for a new four year term. OO said that the 

two year extension would be at the discretion of the Governance Committee and that the current 

members of the Board were able to seek reappointment to the Board. 

39.4. BR said that he had been aware that he had been appointed for four years but was 

disappointed the Board members had been informed about it in this way. He said that he had 

agreed with the Leader of Wealden District Council that he would not seek reappointment to the 

Pension Board.  

39.5. The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

40 EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND 2018/19 BUDGET MONITORING AND 2019/20 
BUDGET REPORT  

40.1 The Board considered a report on the 2018/19 Budget Monitoring and an outline of the 

2019/20 budget for the East Sussex Pension Fund. 

40.2 The Board resolved to note the report. 

 

41 OFFICERS' REPORT - GOVERNANCE AND PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  

41.1. The Board considered a report providing a general update on matters related to the 

Board’s activity including the pension administration.  

41.2. The Chair said he understood that a lot of effort had been made to retain the Pension 

Administration Manager appointed in October, but that he had decided to leave for personal 

reasons.  

41.3. Angie Embury (AE) expressed serious concerns about the pension administration of the 

ESPF by Orbis and said that she would raise these with both Unison and CIPFA.  

41.4. SM said that the Board and Pension Committee have been expressing serious concerns 

about pensions administration for a long time and had hoped that the new appointment would 

have started to resolve these issues. She said she felt that there was not sufficient evidence 

that the situation would be resolved and that further assurance was needed. 

41.5. BR noted that ESPF employers had been informed in January about the potential 

significant liabilities the Fund could face if Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Reconciliation 

process was not resolved correctly. He was concerned that the Fund was in this situation given 

that the Board had asked for several years for the GMP process to be completed in a timely 

manner to avoid this uncertainty.   

41.6. Ian Gutsell (IG) clarified that HM Revenues & Customs (HMRC) had moved its deadline 

to respond to GMP queries raised by Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) from 21 

December to April 2019. The Fund would therefore not expect to hear any responses to queries 

until after that date, meaning that liabilities to the Fund would not be known until later than 

anticipated.  OO explained that JLT was being asked for an update on how they were 

progressing towards the deadline of April 2019 and that the Board would be updated once this 

was known. He said that there was no significant difference in JLT’s progress against the 

company’s own agreed timeline since the previous update in November.  



 
 
 

 

41.7. The Chair said he suspected that HMRC had moved the deadline as a number of 

LGPSs had submitted their queries at the last minute.  He felt it likely that the Fund would not 

know its liabilities for several more months. 

41.8. OO confirmed that there will be a dedicated resource based in Lewes focussing on 

achieving the Annual Benefit Statement deadline by 31 August. The Chair observed that this 

was a step forward but would reserve judgement until after the deadline passed.  

41.9. OO explained that three full-time temporary employees had been hired to perform the 

Membership Data Cleansing exercise in order to provide accurate data ahead of the triennial 

evaluation, ensuring that employer contribution rates are set accurately. AE expressed concern 

that additional Fund monies were being spent given the ongoing concerns about Orbis’ ability to 

deliver the service it was required to.   

41.10. The Chair asked what sanction the Pensions Regulator had imposed for the data 

cleansing breach in September 2018. OO said that he would confirm this via email.  

41.11. The Board RESOLVED to:  

1) note the report; 

2) request a report to the 10 June Board meeting on the organisational arrangements for the 

pension administration service. 

 

42 PENSION FUND - RISK REGISTER  

42.1. The Board considered a report on the ESPF Risk Register. 

42.2. OO clarified that the risk register only included risks still rated as amber or red post-

mitigation.  

42.3.  The Chair observed that some risks only reduced slightly post-mitigation, for example, 

paying pension contributions correctly.   

42.4. BR said that there was little value in expending so much that all risks were reduced to 1, 

and that a certain amount of risk should be expected given the prohibitive cost to Fund 

members of eliminating it.  OO agreed that there would always be some element of risk when 

managing £3.5bn worth of assets. 

42.5. The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

43 WORK PROGRAMME  

43.1. The Board considered its future work programme. 

43.2. AE said that the training schedule would need to be adjusted to take account of the new 

Board members. OO said that induction sessions would be provided to any new members 

between now and the 10 June Board meeting.  

43.3. The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

44 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

44.1 The Board RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 



 
 
 

 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

 

45 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) POOLING - ACCESS UPDATE  

45.1 The Board considered an update on the activities undertaken by the ACCESS Pool 

group and the MHCLG draft statutory guidance on asset pooling 

45.2 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; 

2) recommend to the Pension Committee that Officers are authorised to consult with a wide 

range of parties and sign-up to the ACCESS Pool joint consultation response to the draft 

statutory guidance. 

 

 
The meeting ended at 11.45 am. 
 
 
 
 
Richard Harbord (Chair) 
Chair 
 


